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GENERAL NOTES
- ALL BUILDINGS, CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS AND PROCEDURES SHALL CONFORM TO THE 2024 EDITION OF THE BRITISH COLUMBIA

BUILDING CODE (BCBC), AND ALL APPLICABLE BY-LAWS.
- ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS AND NOTES SHALL BE READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS PREPARED BY ALL

CONSULTANTS INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO: STRUCTURAL, MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, CIVIL, GEOTECHNICAL, LANDSCAPE,
BUILDING ENVELOPE AND INTERIOR CONSULTANTS.

- ANY DISCREPANCIES IDENTIFIED IN THESE PLANS, INCONSISTENCIES OR UNFORESEEN CONDITIONS SHOULD BE BROUGHT TO THE
ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

- REQUESTS FOR ALTERNATES MAY BE SUBMITTED FOR REVIEW. ALLOW A MINIMUM OF 10 WORKING DAYS FOR REVIEW.
- CONSULTANT'S DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS SHALL BE REVIEWED FOR COMPLETENESS AND COORDINATION BY THE GENERAL

CONTRACTOR. ANY CONFLICTS, DISCREPANCIES AND INCOMPLETE INFORMATION SHALL BE REPORTED TO THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO
CONSTRUCTION.

- MAINTENANCE MANUALS: SUBMIT TO THE OWNER / CONSULTANT ONE HARD COPY AND TWO USB'S OF OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE
MANUALS. MANUALS TO INCLUDE PERTINENT INFORMATION ON CLEANING AND LUBRICATION OF EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS, FILTERS,
OVERHAUL, REPLACEMENT, ADJUSTMENT AND EMERGENCY PROCEDURES AS APPLICABLE.

- DIGITAL FILES ARE AVAILABLE FROM COLIN HARPER ARCHITECT UPON RECEIPT OF AN EXECUTED DIGITAL RELEASE/WAIVER FORM
FROM THE REQUESTING PARTY.

SHOP DRAWINGS
- A COMPLETE LIST OF REQUIRED SHOP DRAWINGS WILL BE PROVIDED TO THE GC AT THE CONSTRUCTION KICK-OFF MEETING.
- SHOP DRAWINGS WHERE TRADE COORDINATION IS REQUIRED TO BE SUBMITTED TOGETHER AS A COMPREHENSIVE COORDINATED

SUBMITTAL.
- SHOP DRAWINGS FOR PREFABRICATED ELEMENTS SHALL BE SUBMITTED FOR CONSULTANT'S REVIEW PRIOR TO FABRICATION. A LIST

OF REQUIRED SUBMITTALS WILL BE PROVIDED AT THE SITE START UP MEETING.
- GENERAL CONTRACTOR (GC) SHALL REVIEW SHOP DRAWINGS PRIOR TO SUBMITTING TO THE CONSULTANTS AND SHALL INDICATE

SUCH REVIEW ON THE SUBMITTAL. FAILURE BY THE GC TO REVIEW PRIOR TO SUBMITTAL WILL RESULT IN THE SHOP DRAWINGS BEING
REJECTED WITHOUT REVIEW.

- CONTRACTOR SHALL ALLOW A MINIMUM OF 10 WORKING DAYS FOR THE ARCHITECTS / CONSULTANTS REVIEW.

MODIFICATIONS & FIELD REVIEW:
- MODIFICATIONS TO THE WORK OTHER THAN SPECIFIED SHALL BE REVIEWED AND CONFIRMED BY THE ARCHITECT AND RESPECTIVE

CONSULTANT PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION / INSTALLATION.
- GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT A MINIMUM OF 48 HOURS PRIOR TO REQUIRED ARCHITECTURAL SITE REVIEWS.

A LIST OF REQUIRED FIELD REVIEWS WILL BE PROVIDED AT THE SITE START-UP MEETING.

DIMENSIONS & SETTING OUT:
- GRID LINES ARE FOR REFERENCE ONLY AND ARE NOT TO BE MEASURED TO.
- GC SHALL CHECK ALL DIMENSIONS AND CONFIRM ALL PROPERTY LINE DIMENSIONS AND BEARINGS WITH LEGAL SURVEY. ALL

DISCREPANCIES WITH DRAWINGS OR SITE CONDITIONS SHALL BE REPORTED TO ARCHITECT FOR CLARIFICATION PRIOR TO
EXCAVATION. COMMENCEMENT OF WORK SHALL CONSTITUTE AN ACCEPTANCE OF CONDITIONS AS SATISFACTORY.

- DRAWINGS SHALL NOT BE SCALED. REFER TO DIMENSIONS ONLY UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, ALL DIMENSIONS ARE MEASURED AS
FOLLOWS:

-- TO FACE OF STUD
-- TO EXTERIOR FACE OF CONCRETE AND CMU
-- TO EXTERIOR FACE OF EXTERIOR SHEATHING
-- TO EXTERIOR FACE OF MULLION

- VERTICAL DIMENSIONS SHALL BE TO TOP OF CONCRETE TOPPING OR TOP OF CONCRETE SLAB, AS APPLICABLE.
- DIMENSIONS SHOWN FOR WINDOWS ARE TO CENTER-LINE OF WINDOW U.N.O.
- ALL DOORS ARE TO BE LOCATED 4" AGAINST ADJACENT WALL UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
- ALL KITCHEN DIMENSIONS ARE APPROXIMATE AND SHOULD BE SITE MEASURED PRIOR TO CABINET MANUFACTURE
- ALL DOORS AND WINDOWS REFERENCED ON THE PLANS AND SCHEDULES ARE SHOWN NOMINAL SIZE. CONFIRM AND VERIFY ALL

ROUGH OPENING SIZE REQUIREMENTS WITH THE SELECTED PRODUCT.
- ENSURE ALL EXIT WIDTHS TO FINISHED SURFACE ARE CONSTRUCTED TO MEET BCBC.  BRING ANY DISCREPANCIES TO ARCHITECT

PRIOR TO FRAMING OR FINISHING.
- CONTRACTOR TO ENSURE FINISHED DIMENSIONS WILL ACCOMMODATE ALL REQUIRED CLEARANCES.
- ALL DIMENSIONS FOR PARTITION LAYOUT, DOORS, MILLWORK, ETC ARE TO BE SITE VERIFIED BEFORE ANY WORK BEING EXECUTED.

REPORT ANY ERRORS OR DISCREPANCIES TO ARCHITECT PRIOR TO PROCEEDING.
- THE GC IS RESPONSIBLE FOR REVIEWING ALL GYPSUM BOARD AND MILLWORK DETAILING PRIOR TO FRAMING TO ENSURE DETAILS,

REVEALS AND ALIGNMENTS INDICATED IN DRAWINGS ARE ACCOMPLISHED.
- FLOOR TRANSITIONS ARE NOT TO BE GREATER THAN 12" AT THRESHOLDS BETWEEN ADJACENT FLOOR MATERIALS.

ASSURANCE / COMPLIANCE REQUIREMENTS
- ONE FULL SET OF BUILDING PERMIT DOCUMENTS APPROVED BY THE AHJ TO BE KEPT ON SITE AND AVAILABLE FOR CHECKING AT ALL

TIMES DURING CONSTRUCTION.
- ALL WORK IS SUBJECT TO PERIODIC FIELD REVIEW BY THE ARCHITECT AND / OR OTHER REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL AND

CONSULTING ENGINEERS NAMED ONTHIS DOCUMENT, TO MEET THE AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION'S LETTERS OF ASSURANCE /
COMPLIANCE REQUIREMENTS.

- ALL WORK SHALL MEET THE STANDARDS OF THE B.C. TRADES ASSOCIATIONS REQUIREMENTS GOVERNING EACH TRADE INVOLVED
WITH THE PROJECT.

- MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS MUST BE ADHERED TO AND MAY DIFFER FROM WHAT IS NOTED ON THE PLAN. CONTRACTOR TO
CONFIRM ALL REQUIREMENTS PRIOR TO STARTING WORK.

- ALL WORK STARTED ON THE PROJECT BY ANY SUB-CONTRACTOR SHALL MEAN THAT THE ABOVE REQUIREMENTS HAVE BEEN
REVIEWED AND THAT NO EXTRA CLAIM FOR COSTS SHALL BE PUT FORWARD TO MEET THE PROFESSIONAL CONSULTANT'S FIELD
REVIEW REQUIREMENTS.

- THE GC IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL MEASURES REQUIRED BY BCBC PART 8, "SAFETY AT CONSTRUCTION AND DEMOLITION SITES."
- ALL SUB-CONTRACTORS SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR SITE SAFETY AND SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE WORKER'S

COMPENSATION BOARD.
- THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL KEEP A RECORD OF AND RETAIN ALL COPIES OF THE AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION'S

INSPECTION REPORTS, AND PROVIDE COPIES TO THE ARCHITECT AND CONSULTANTS FOR THEIR RECORDS.

STRUCTURAL COORDINATION
- REFER TO STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS AND NOTES FOR STRUCTURAL DESIGN PARAMETERS INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, SHEAR

WALLS, LOAD BEARING WALLS, STAIRS, BEAMS, CONCRETE AND FOUNDATIONS.
- SIZING AND SPACING FOR STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS ON ARCHITECTURAL DRAWING ARE FOR ARCHITECTURAL INTENT.  REFER ALSO TO

STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.  BRING ANY DISCREPANCIES TO THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO FABRICATION AND INSTALLATION.
- SEISMIC RESTRAINT OF ELEMENTS IS TO BE PERFORMED IN COMPLIANCE WITH BCBC.  CONTRACTOR SHALL REVIEW WITH ARCHITECT

PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.
- ALL WOOD IN CONTACT WITH CONCRETE MUST BE PRESSURE TREATED OR SEPARATED BY A MOISTURE RESISTANT MATERIAL
- ENSURE ALL GLAZING BELOW 1070MM AFF MEETS BUILDING CODE REGULATIONS FOR GUARD STRUCTURAL LOADS.
- ALL GLAZING REQUIRED TO ACT AS GUARDS ARE TO BE TEMPERED AND LAMINATED GLASS.
- CONFIRM WITH THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER THE ANTICIPATED VERTICAL DEFLECTION AT ALL FLOOR AND ROOF ASSEMBLIES, BEAMS,

ETC. ENSURE ADJACENT ASSEMBLIES ARE INSTALLED TO ACCOMMODATE THE DEFLECTION.
- GC TO INSTALL AND BUILD STAIRS, LANDINGS HANDRAILS AND GUARDS PER BCBC 2024 SECTION 9.8. STAIRS, RAMPS, HANDRAILS AND

GUARDS.
- SUPPLIERS OF FABRICATED STAIRS AND GUARDS TO OBTAIN STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING AND PROVIDE SCHEDULE S FOR

COMPLIANCE WITH BCBC 9.8.8.2.LOADS ON GUARDS

ROOF NOTES
- ROOF INSTALLATION AND MATERIALS SHALL MEET RCABC STANDARDS, MATERIALS AND GUIDELINES AND BE INSTALLED TO

MANUFACTURERS SPECIFICATIONS.
- ALL ROOF, GUTTERS AND TROUGHS TO HAVE POSITIVE SLOPE TO DRAIN.
- ALL CAP FLASHING SLOPE INWARDS TOWARDS ROOF DECK.
- ALL DRIP EDGES AND FLASHING PROFILE SHAPES, SIZES AND PROTRUSIONS ARE TO BE PER BUILDING ENVELOPE AND/OR

ARCHITECTURAL DETAILS.
- CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE ROOF WIND UPLIFT LOADS AND ROOF ASSEMBLY FASTENING INFORMATION IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE

MEMBRANE MANUFACTURER'S TESTED ASSEMBLIES.
- ALL SBS APPLICATIONS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER’S INSTALLATION GUIDELINES AND RCABC

STANDARDS
- ENSURE THAT ADEQUATE AMOUNTS OF PRIMER ARE APPLIED TO A CLEAN, DRY SUBSTRATE PRIOR TO THE BASE SHEET APPLICATION.
- THE BASE AND CAP SHEETS MUST BE POSITIVELY LAPPED TOWARDS ALL DRAINAGE POINTS.
- THE MEMBRANE SHALL RUN UP AND OVER ALL ROOF PARAPET FRAMING TO THE OUTER EDGE.
- PROVIDE INCIDENTAL DRAINAGE TO EXTERIOR WEEPS, TYPICAL.

BUILDING ENVELOPE NOTES
- ALL FOUNDATION WALLS MUST HAVE TIE HOLES, BUG HOLES AND ANY HONEY COMBING FILLED PRIOR TO THE APPLICATION OF

WATERPROOFING/DAMP-PROOFING MEMBRANES
- BOTTOM FRAMING PLATES IN CONTACT WITH THE CONCRETE FOUNDATION SHALL BE PRESSURE TREATED LUMBER.
- LAP ALL MEMBRANE INTERFACES POSITIVELY.
- APPROVED PRIMERS SHALL BE USED WITH ALL PEEL & STICK PRODUCTS AS NECESSARY.
- ALL WOOD CLADDING PRODUCTS  MUST BE BACK PRIMED.
- ALL EXTERIOR FASTENERS SHALL BE HOT-DIPPED GALVANIZED, EXCEPT WHEN USING ACQ PRESSURE TREATED LUMBER. ACQ

REQUIRES STAINLESS STEEL FASTENERS.
- ALL WALL VENTS (DRYERS & FANS) SHALL BE SEALED TO A PIECE OF STARTER PAPER WITH PEEL AND STICK ON ALL 4 SIDES.  PLACE

THE FIELD PAPER OVER THE TOP AND SIDE VENT FLANGES ONLY.  LAP THE BOTTOM OF THE 2’X2’ FLASHING PAPER OVER THE FIELD
PAPER (SHINGLE STYLE). PROVIDE A FLASHING C/W END DAMS OVER ALL VENTS.  CAULK THE SIDES OF THE VENTS TO THE CLADDING.
ALL VENTS MUST BE APPROVED BEFORE INSTALLING

- ALL EXTERIOR ELECTRICAL BOXES TO BE DETAILED WITH THE SHEATHING MEMBRANE TO SHED WATER TO THE EXTERIOR AND
PREVENT AIR INGRESS. SELF-ADHERED MEMBRANE OR EPDM PATCHES SHALL BE USED. A MOCK-UP SHALL BE PROVIDED, REVIEWED,
AND APPROVED BY THE ENVELOPE CONSULTANT FOR EACH ELECTRICAL BOX TYPE PRIOR TO CONTINUING WITH THE INSTALLATIONS
THROUGHOUT.

- ALL EXTERIOR HOSE BIBS ARE TO BE PLACED THROUGH A 1/4" HOLE IN THE CENTER OF A 12” X 12” PIECE OF EPDM ROOFING LAPPED
SHINGLE STYLE IN TO THE BUILDING PAPER. PEEL AND STICK MAY ALSO BE USED TO SEAL PENETRATIONS FROM PIPES AND
ELECTRICAL.

- COORDINATION OF ALL PENETRATIONS THROUGH THE BUILDING ENVELOPE INCLUDING SECURITY WIRING IS REQUIRED. ALL ROUGH IN
WIRING SHOULD BE COMPLETED PRIOR TO THE ENVELOPE BEING COMPLETED. UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES ARE WINDOW FRAMES OR
ENVELOPE MEMBRANES TO BE COMPROMISED TO INSTALL SECURITY, CABLE, TELEPHONE OR ANY OTHER TYPE OF WIRING.

- ANY LARGE MECHANICAL GRILLE OPENINGS ON THE ELEVATIONS SHALL BE PREPARED AND FINISHED IN THE SAME MANNER AS THE
WINDOW ASSEMBLIES.

- ALL MEMBRANES AND SEALANTS MUST BE APPROVED AND SAMPLES OF ALL VENTS, CAPS OR DUCTS THAT PENETRATE THE ENVELOPE
OR ROOF MUST BE PROVIDED BEFORE INSTALLATION BEGINS.

- CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE STRUCTURAL ATTACHMENT DETAILS DESIGNED AND ASSURED BY A STRUCTURAL ENGINEER FOR ALL OF
THE WALL CLADDING (COMPLETE WITH SCHEDULES S-B AND S-C).

MECHANICAL AND PLUMBING
- PROVIDE 19MM PLYWOOD BLOCKING FOR ALL WALL AND CEILING MOUNTED FIXTURES AND EQUIPMENT.
- ELECTRICAL AND MECHANICAL INSTALLATION SHALL CONFORM TO, AND IS GOVERNED BY THEIR RESPECTIVE CODES AND SUBJECT TO

INSPECTION BY THE APPROPRIATE MUNICIPAL OR PROVINCIAL AUTHORITIES.
- FIRESTOPPED PER THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE BC BUILDING CODE.
- MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT AND, DUCTWORK SHALL BE INSTALLED ACCORDING TO THE CANADIAN HVAC CODE, CURRENT EDITION.
- ALL DUCT WORK TO BE SIZED TO MEET STANDARDS, AND TO MEET MANUFACTURES SPECIFICATIONS.
- PENETRATIONS  IN FIRE SEPARATIONS AND FIRE RATED ASSEMBLIES TO COMPLY WITH BCBC 3.1.9.
- OPENINGS FOR DUCTS ARE NOT PERMITTED IN FIRE RATED CEILING ASSEMBLIES WHERE THE FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING IS

DETERMINED ON THE BASIS OF THE MEMBRANE ONLY.
- FIRESTOPPING IS TO BE REVIEWED ONCE APPLIED TO ALL PENETRATIONS. DO NOT COVER ANY FIRESTOPPING INSTALLATIONS UNTIL

REVIEWED BY ENGINEER.
- GC TO PROVIDE ULC FIRESTOPPING AND SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS DOWNLOADED FROM THE ULC WEBSITE OF ALL FIRE-STOP

SYSTEMS FOR CONSULTANT REVIEW.

FIRE SEPARATION CONTINUITY
- THE CONTINUITY OF FIRE SEPARATIONS SHALL BE MAINTAINED WHERE IT ABUTS ANOTHER FIRE SEPARATION, A FLOOR, A CEILING, A

ROOF, OR AN EXTERIOR WALL ASSEMBLY.  REFER TO BCBC 3.1.8.3

1. THIS DOCUMENT HAS BEEN DIGITALLY CERTIFIED WITH DIGITAL CERTIFICATE AND
ENCRYPTION TECHNOLOGY AUTHORIZED BY THE ARCHITECTURAL INSTITUTE OF
BC AND THE ENGINEERS AND GEOSCIENTISTS BC. THE AUTHORITATIVE ORIGINAL
HAS BEEN TRANSMITTED TO YOU IN DIGITAL FORM.  ANY PRINTED VERSION CAN
BE RELIED UPON AS A TRUE COPY OF THE ORIGINAL WHEN SUPPLIED BY THE
ARCHITECT, BEARING IMAGES OF THE PROFESSIONAL SEAL AND DIGITAL
CERTIFICATE, OR WHEN PRINTED FROM THE DIGITALLY-CERTIFIED ELECTRONIC
FILE PROVIDED BY THE ARCHITECT.
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UNIT E - EAST ELEVATION
SPATIAL SEPARATION CALCULATION
BCBC 2018 PART 3 TABLE 3.2.3.1.-D

AREA OF EXPOSED BUILDING FACE:             53.0m2 (571.1sq.ft)
LIMITING DISTANCE:         2.00m (6.6ft)
ALLOWABLE OPENINGS:               20.0% [10.6m2(114.1sq.ft)]
PROPOSED OPENINGS:                  12.7% [6.8m2(72.3sq.ft)]

FIRE RESISTANCE RATING PER 3.2.3.7.        1HR
CLADDING PER 3.2.3.7.          NONCOMBUSTIBLE
CONSTRUCTION PER 3.2.3.7.         N/A

UNIT B1 & B2 & BIKE STORAGE - EAST ELEVATION
SPATIAL SEPARATION CALCULATION
BCBC 2018 PART 3 TABLE 3.2.3.1.-D

AREA OF EXPOSED BUILDING FACE:         13.94m2 (150.0sq.ft)
LIMITING DISTANCE:         2.00m (6.6ft)
ALLOWABLE OPENINGS:  35.7% [5.0m2(53.6sq.ft)]
PROPOSED OPENINGS:  18.5% [2.6m2(27.8sq.ft)]

FIRE RESISTANCE RATING PER 3.2.3.7.   45MIN
CLADDING PER 3.2.3.7.          NONCOMBUSTIBLE
CONSTRUCTION PER 3.2.3.7.         N/A

UNIT C  - EAST ELEVATION
SPATIAL SEPARATION CALCULATION
BCBC 2018 PART 3 TABLE 3.2.3.1.-D

AREA OF EXPOSED BUILDING FACE:          30.14m2 (324.4sq.ft)
LIMITING DISTANCE:         2.00m (6.6ft)
ALLOWABLE OPENINGS:   24.0% [7.2m2(77.8sq.ft)]
PROPOSED OPENINGS:   22.3% [6.7m2(72.3sq.ft)]

FIRE RESISTANCE RATING PER 3.2.3.7.        1HR
CLADDING PER 3.2.3.7.          NONCOMBUSTIBLE
CONSTRUCTION PER 3.2.3.7.         N/A

BIKE STORAGE

UNIT E UNIT D

UNIT D - EAST ELEVATION
SPATIAL SEPARATION CALCULATION
BCBC 2018 PART 3 TABLE 3.2.3.1.-D

AREA OF EXPOSED BUILDING FACE:            27.87m2 (300.0sq.ft)
LIMITING DISTANCE:          2.00m (6.6ft)
ALLOWABLE OPENINGS:    24.9% [6.9m2(74.6sq.ft)]
PROPOSED OPENINGS:    24.1% [6.7m2(72.3sq.ft)]

FIRE RESISTANCE RATING PER 3.2.3.7.        1HR
CLADDING PER 3.2.3.7.           NONCOMBUSTIBLE
CONSTRUCTION PER 3.2.3.7.          N/A

UNIT B2

UNIT A2

UNIT A1, A2 & A3- EAST ELEVATION
SPATIAL SEPARATION CALCULATION
BCBC 2018 PART 3 TABLE 3.2.3.1.-D

AREA OF EXPOSED BUILDING FACE:           12.54m2 (135.0sq.ft)
LIMITING DISTANCE:          2.00m (6.6ft)
ALLOWABLE OPENINGS:    37.9% [4.8m2(51.2sq.ft)]
PROPOSED OPENINGS:                     37.2% [4.7m2(50.3sq.ft)]

FIRE RESISTANCE RATING PER 3.2.3.7.    45MIN
CLADDING PER 3.2.3.7.          NONCOMBUSTIBLE
CONSTRUCTION PER 3.2.3.7.         N/A

UNIT A3 UNIT A2 UNIT A2 UNIT A1

COMMERCIAL

45 MIN. 45 MIN. 45 MIN.

UNIT D UNIT D UNIT D UNIT D UNIT C

UNIT B2 UNIT B2 UNIT B2 UNIT B2

UNIT E

UNIT C  - WEST ELEVATION
SPATIAL SEPARATION CALCULATION
BCBC 2018 PART 3 TABLE 3.2.3.1.-D

AREA OF EXPOSED BUILDING FACE:           34.31m2 (369.3sq.ft)
LIMITING DISTANCE:         1.99m (6.5ft)
ALLOWABLE OPENINGS:   23.0% [7.9m2(85.0sq.ft)]
PROPOSED OPENINGS:   17.3% [5.9m2(64.0sq.ft)]

FIRE RESISTANCE RATING PER 3.2.3.7.         1HR
CLADDING PER 3.2.3.7.           NONCOMBUSTIBLE
CONSTRUCTION PER 3.2.3.7.         N/A

UNIT B1

UNIT D- WEST ELEVATION
SPATIAL SEPARATION CALCULATION
BCBC 2018 PART 3 TABLE 3.2.3.1.-D

AREA OF EXPOSED BUILDING FACE:          31.02m2 (333.9sq.ft)
LIMITING DISTANCE:         1.99m (6.5ft)
ALLOWABLE OPENINGS:   23.7% [7.3m2(79.1sq.ft)]
PROPOSED OPENINGS:   19.2% [5.9m2(64.0sq.ft)]

FIRE RESISTANCE RATING PER 3.2.3.7.        1HR
CLADDING PER 3.2.3.7.          NONCOMBUSTIBLE
CONSTRUCTION PER 3.2.3.7.         N/A

UNIT C

UNIT B2

UNIT E - WEST ELEVATION
SPATIAL SEPARATION CALCULATION
BCBC 2018 PART 3 TABLE 3.2.3.1.-D

AREA OF EXPOSED BUILDING FACE:             53.0m2 (571.1sq.ft)
LIMITING DISTANCE:         1.99m (6.5ft)
ALLOWABLE OPENINGS:               19.9% [10.6m2(113.6sq.ft)]
PROPOSED OPENINGS:                  12.9% [6.6m2(73.8sq.ft)]

FIRE RESISTANCE RATING PER 3.2.3.7.        1HR
CLADDING PER 3.2.3.7.          NONCOMBUSTIBLE
CONSTRUCTION PER 3.2.3.7.         N/A

COMMERCIAL

UNIT B1 & B2 - WEST ELEVATION
SPATIAL SEPARATION CALCULATION
BCBC 2018 PART 3 TABLE 3.2.3.1.-D

AREA OF EXPOSED BUILDING FACE:             9.39m2 (101.1sq.ft)
LIMITING DISTANCE:         1.99m (6.5ft)
ALLOWABLE OPENINGS:   41.6% [3.9m2(42.1sq.ft)]
PROPOSED OPENINGS:   23.0% [2.2m2(23.3sq.ft)]

FIRE RESISTANCE RATING PER 3.2.3.7.    45MIN
CLADDING PER 3.2.3.7.           NONCOMBUSTIBLE
CONSTRUCTION PER 3.2.3.7.         N/A

COMMERCIAL - WEST ELEVATION
SPATIAL SEPARATION CALCULATION
BCBC 2018 PART 3 TABLE 3.2.3.1.-D

AREA OF EXPOSED BUILDING FACE:             22.6m2 (243.0sq.ft)
LIMITING DISTANCE:         1.99m (6.5ft)
ALLOWABLE OPENINGS:   27.7% [6.3m2(67.5sq.ft)]
PROPOSED OPENINGS: 10.6% [2.38m2(25.7sq.ft)]

FIRE RESISTANCE RATING PER 3.2.3.7.    45MIN
CLADDING PER 3.2.3.7.          NONCOMBUSTIBLE
CONSTRUCTION PER 3.2.3.7.         N/A

45 MIN.45 MIN. 45 MIN. 45 MIN.

UNIT D

UNIT B2

45 MIN.

UNIT D

UNIT B2

45 MIN.

UNIT D

UNIT B2

45 MIN.

UNIT D

BIKE STORAGE

45 MIN.

UNIT D

UNIT E - SOUTH ELEVATION
SPATIAL SEPARATION CALCULATION
BCBC 2018 PART 3 TABLE 3.2.3.1.-D

AREA OF EXPOSED BUILDING FACE:               27.7m2 (297.7sq.ft)
LIMITING DISTANCE:   10.94m (35.89ft)
ALLOWABLE OPENINGS:                 100% [27.7m2 (297.7sq.ft)]
PROPOSED OPENINGS:   22.7% [6.75m2(67.5sq.ft)]

FIRE RESISTANCE RATING PER 3.2.3.7.         N/A
CLADDING PER 3.2.3.7.         N/A
CONSTRUCTION PER 3.2.3.7.         N/A

COMMERCIAL

UNIT E UNIT E

COMMERCIAL - SOUTH ELEVATION
SPATIAL SEPARATION CALCULATION
BCBC 2018 PART 3 TABLE 3.2.3.1.-D

AREA OF EXPOSED BUILDING FACE:               21.1m
LIMITING DISTANCE:   10.94m (35.89ft)
ALLOWABLE OPENINGS:                 100% [21.1m
PROPOSED OPENINGS:                 60.9% [17.7m

FIRE RESISTANCE RATING PER 3.2.3.7.
CLADDING PER 3.2.3.7.
CONSTRUCTION PER 3.2.3.7.

UNIT B1

UNIT C1

UNIT A1

UNIT C1 - NORTH ELEVATION
SPATIAL SEPARATION CALCULATION
BCBC 2018 PART 3 TABLE 3.2.3.1.-D

AREA OF EXPOSED BUILDING FACE:               68.0m2 (731.6sq.ft)
LIMITING DISTANCE:     3.81m (12.50ft)
ALLOWABLE OPENINGS:                43.7% [29.7m2(319.7sq.ft)]
PROPOSED OPENINGS:    7.3% [4.96m2(53.4sq.ft)]

FIRE RESISTANCE RATING PER 3.2.3.7.    45MIN
CLADDING PER 3.2.3.7.           NONCOMBUSTIBLE
CONSTRUCTION PER 3.2.3.7.         N/A
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EXTERIOR WALL TYPES

E1 EXTERIOR BRICK WALL
FIRE RESISTANCE RATING:
N/A

SOUND TRANSMISSION CLASS:
N/A

IN
T.

EX
T.

    EXTERIOR
· 3 5/8" BRICK VENEER (SEE ELEVATIONS)
· 1" AIR SPACE (BRICK TIES)
· 1" EXTERIOR RIGID MINERAL WOOL INSULATION (R4)
· MECHANICALLY-FASTENED VP SHEATHING MEMBRANE (WRB/AB)
· 7/16" OSB SHEATHING (SEE STRUCTURAL)
· 2x6 WOOD STUDS @ 16" O.C.

W/ 5-1/2" BATT INSULATION (R24)
· 6 MIL POLY VB
· 7/16" OSB SHEATHING (SEE STRUCTURAL)
· 1/2" GYPSUM WALLBOARD
    INTERIOR

EXTERIOR CONCRETE WALL TYPES

INTERIOR WALL TYPES

FLOOR TYPES

F4 PAVED WALKWAY

· 2" PERMEABLE PAVERS (SEE LANDSCAPE)
· 1" BEDDING SAND
· 6" 3/4" MINUS GRAVEL BASE
· COMPACTED BACKFILL

EFFECTIVE RSI:
N/A

FIRE RESISTANCE RATING:
N/A

SOUND TRANSMISSION CLASS:
N/A

ROOF TYPES

F1 1 HR WOOD JOIST FLOOR

· ENGINEERED HARDWOOD FLOOR (NAILED OR GLUED)
· GREEN GLUE OR SIMILAR
· 5/8" PLYWOOD SUBFLOOR (NAILED AND GLUED)
· 2x10 WOOD JOISTS @ 16" O.C. (SEE STRUCTURAL)

W/ ACOUSTIC BATT INSULATION
· 1/2" RESILIENT CHANNELS @ 12" O.C.
· TWO LAYERS 1/2" TYPE X GYPSUM WALLBOARD

SOUND TRANSMISSION CLASS:
50 REQUIRED
51 PROPOSED

BASED ON  BCBC TABLE 9.10.3.1.-B (F9g)

EFFECTIVE RSI:
N/A

R1 FLAT ROOF

EXTERIOR
· 2-PLY SBS ROOF MEMBRANE
· 5" RIGID MINERAL WOOL INSULATION BOARD, R30 W/

INTEGRAL RECOVERY BOARD (SOPRAROCK DD PLUS)
· MIN. 1/2" TAPERED POLYISO INSULATION, R20 (MIN. 2% SLOPE TO DRAIN)
· ADHERED AIR / VAPOUR BARRIER
· 5/8" PLYWOOD SHEATHING (SEE STRUCTURAL)
· 9 1/2" ENGINEERED WOOD I-JOISTS @12" O.C. (SEE STRUCTURAL)
· 1/2" RESILIENT CHANNEL @ 12" O.C.
· TWO LAYERS 5/8" TYPE X GYPSUM WALLBOARD

INTERIOR

SOUND TRANSMISSION CLASS:
N/A

EXTERIOR

INTERIOR

RC1 SUSPENDED CONCRETE SLAB

EXTERIOR
· 2" PERMEABLE PAVERS (SEE LANDSCAPE)
· PLASTIC PEDESTALS (VARIABLE HEIGHT, 1/2" MIN.)
· 1/8" PROTECTION BOARD
· 2-PLY SBS ROOF MEMBRANE
· MIN. 1/2" CONCRETE TOPPING (MIN. 2% SLOPE TO DRAIN)
· SUSPENDED CONCRETE SLAB (SEE STRUCTURAL)

BIKE STORAGE

EFFECTIVE RSI:
N/A

FIRE RESISTANCE RATING:
REQUIRED FRR: 1 HR
PROPOSED FRR: 1 HR

BASED ON BCBC D-2.1.

SOUND TRANSMISSION CLASS:
N/ABIKE STORAGE

EXTERIOR

INTERIOR WALL TYPES (CONT.)

E4 12" BOARD & BATTEN 
FIRE RESISTANCE RATING:
VARIES

BASED ON BCBC D-2.3.

SOUND TRANSMISSION CLASS:
N/A

    EXTERIOR
· 5/16" HARDIE BOARD

W/ 3/4" x 2" BATTEN TRIM  @ 12" O.C.
· VERTICAL 3/4" X 3" P.T. STRAPPING W/ INSECT SCREEN @ 12" O.C.
· 1" EXTERIOR RIGID MINERAL WOOL INSULATION (R4)
· MECHANICALLY-FASTENED VP SHEATHING MEMBRANE (WRB/AB)
· 7/16" OSB SHEATHING (SEE STRUCTURAL)
· 2x6 WOOD STUDS @ 16" O.C.

W/ 5-1/2" BATT INSULATION (R24)
· 6 MIL POLY VB
· 7/16" OSB SHEATHING (SEE STRUCTURAL)
· 1/2" GYPSUM WALLBOARD
    INTERIOR

E4A 45 MIN FRR

SAME AS E4 WITH:
· 1/2" TYPE X GYPSUM WALLBOARD

E4B 1 HR FRR

SAME AS E4 WITH:
· 5/8" TYPE X GYPSUM WALLBOARD

E6 VERTICAL WOOD SIDING
FIRE RESISTANCE RATING:
VARIES

BASED ON BCBC D-2.3.

SOUND TRANSMISSION CLASS:
N/A

    EXTERIOR
· VERTICAL CHANNEL BOARD
· DIAGONAL 3/4" X 3" P.T. STRAPPING W/ INSECT SCREEN
· 1" EXTERIOR RIGID MINERAL WOOL INSULATION (R4)
· MECHANICALLY-FASTENED VP SHEATHING MEMBRANE (WRB/AB)
· 1/2" PLYWOOD SHEATHING
· 2x6 WOOD STUDS @ 16" O.C.

W/ 5-1/2" BATT INSULATION (R24)
· 6 MIL POLY VB
· 1/2" GYPSUM WALLBOARD
    INTERIOR

IN
T.

EX
T.

IN
T.

EX
T.

E6A 45 MIN FRR

SAME AS E6 WITH:
· 1/2" TYPE X GYPSUM WALLBOARD

E6B 1 HR FRR

SAME AS E6 WITH:
· 5/8" TYPE X GYPSUM WALLBOARD

W1 2x4 PARTITION

· 1/2" GYPSUM WALLBOARD
· 2x4 WOOD STUDS @ 16" O.C.
· 1/2" GYPSUM WALLBOARD

W1A

SAME AS W1 WITH
· ACOUSTIC BATT INSULATION

W2 2x6 PARTITION

· 1/2" GYPSUM WALLBOARD
· 2x6 WOOD STUDS @ 16" O.C.
· 1/2" GYPSUM WALLBOARD

W2A
SAME AS W2 WITH
· ACOUSTIC BATT INSULATION

EFFECTIVE RSI:
N/A

EFFECTIVE RSI:
N/A

FIRE RESISTANCE RATING:
N/A

FIRE RESISTANCE RATING:
N/A

SOUND TRANSMISSION CLASS:
N/A

SOUND TRANSMISSION CLASS:
N/A

W3 1 HR PARTY WALL

EFFECTIVE RSI:
N/A

FIRE RESISTANCE RATING:
REQUIRED FRR: 1 HR
PROPOSED FRR: 1 HR

BASED ON ULC DESIGN NO. W313,
CONFIGURATION C

SOUND TRANSMISSION CLASS:
50 REQUIRED
57 PROPOSED

BASED ON BCBC TABLE 9.10.3.1.-A,
ASSEMBLY W13a

SU
IT

E

SU
IT

E

SUITE
· 5/8" TYPE X GYPSUM WALLBOARD
· 7/16" OSB SHEATHING (SEE STRUCTURAL)
· 2x4 WOOD STUDS @ 16" O.C.

W/ 3-1/2" FIBREGLASS INSULATION
· 1" AIR GAP
· 2x4 WOOD STUDS @ 16" O.C.

W/ 3-1/2" FIBREGLASS INSULATION
· 7/16" OSB SHEATHING (SEE STRUCTURAL)
· 5/8" TYPE X GYPSUM WALLBOARD

SUITE

W4 1 HR 2x4 PARTITION AT SUITE

slope 2%

SU
IT

E

OT
HE

R

EFFECTIVE RSI:
N/A

FIRE RESISTANCE RATING:
REQUIRED FRR: 1 HR
PROPOSED FRR: 1 HR

BASED ON UL DESIGN NO. U327

SOUND TRANSMISSION CLASS:
50 REQUIRED
50 PROPOSED

BASED ON BBN-760903

SUITE
· 5/8" TYPE X GYPSUM WALLBOARD
· 2x4 WOOD STUDS @ 16" O.C.

W/ 3" SOUND ATTENUATION FIRE BLANKET
· 1/2" RESILIENT CHANNEL @ 24" O.C.
· 5/8" TYPE X GYPSUM WALLBOARD

OTHER

W6 1 HR 2x4 PARTITION
FIRE RESISTANCE RATING:
REQUIRED FRR: 1 HR
PROPOSED FRR: 1 HR

BASED ON BCBC D-2.1.· 5/8" TYPE X GYPSUM WALLBOARD
· 2x4 WOOD STUDS @ 16" O.C.
· 5/8" TYPE X GYPSUM WALLBOARD

EFFECTIVE RSI:
N/A

SOUND TRANSMISSION CLASS:
N/A

FIRE RESISTANCE RATING:
REQUIRED: 1 HR
PROPOSED: 1 HR

BASED ON BCBC D-2.3.

R2 L3 RECESSED BALCONY

INTERIOR

EXTERIOR
· 2" PAVERS
· PLASTIC PEDESTALS (VARIABLE HEIGHT, 1/2" MIN.)
· 2-PLY SBS ROOF MEMBRANE
· 3" RIGID MINERAL WOOL INSULATION BOARD, R20 W/

INTEGRAL RECOVERY BOARD (SOPRAROCK DD PLUS)
· ADHERED AIR / VAPOUR BARRIER
· 5/8" PLYWOOD SHEATHING (SEE STRUCTURAL)
· TAPERED 2x8 WOOD JOISTS @ 16" O.C., MIN. 2% SLOPE (SEE STRUCT.)
· 1/2" RESILIENT CHANNEL @ 12" O.C.
· TWO LAYERS 5/8" TYPE X GYPSUM WALLBOARD

INTERIOR

SOUND TRANSMISSION CLASS:
N/A

R3 L3 BALCONY SOFFIT

EXTERIOR
· 2" PAVERS
· PLASTIC PEDESTALS (VARIABLE HEIGHT, 1/2" MIN.)
· 2-PLY SBS ROOF MEMBRANE
· 3" RIGID MINERAL WOOL INSULATION BOARD, R20 W/

INTEGRAL RECOVERY BOARD (SOPRAROCK DD PLUS)
· ADHERED AIR / VAPOUR BARRIER
· 5/8" PLYWOOD SHEATHING (SEE STRUCTURAL)
· TAPERED 2x8 WOOD JOISTS @ 16" O.C., MIN. 2% SLOPE (SEE STRUCT.)
· 7/8" HORIZONTAL HAT CHANNEL @ 24" O.C.
· 1x6 WESTERN RED CEDAR T&G

EXTERIOR

FIRE RESISTANCE RATING:
N/A

SOUND TRANSMISSION CLASS:
N/A

EFFECTIVE RSI:
N/A

EC3
FIRE RESISTANCE RATING:
N/A

SOUND TRANSMISSION CLASS:
N/A

IN
T.

EXTERIOR
· BACKFILL
· DRAINAGE MAT
· TREMPROOF 260 WATERPROOFING MEMBRANE
· CONCRETE FOUNDATION WALL (SEE STRUCTURAL)
· 1/2" AIR GAP
· 2x4 WOOD STUDS @ 16" O.C.

W/ 3-1/2" BATT INSULATION (R20)
· 6 MIL. POLY VB
· 1/2" GYPSUM WALLBOARD

INTERIOR

EX
T.

EC6

IN
TE

RI
OR

EX
TE

RI
OR

EXTERIOR
· 3 5/8" BRICK VENEER (SEE ELEVATIONS)
· 1" AIR SPACE (BRICK TIES)
· SELF-ADHERED VP MOISTURE BARRIER
· CONCRETE WALL (SEE STRUCTURAL)
· 1/2" AIR GAP
· 2x6 WOOD STUDS @ 16" O.C.

W/ 5-1/2" BATT INSULATION (R20)
· 6 MIL. POLY VB
· 1/2" GYPSUM WALLBOARD
    INTERIOR SOUND TRANSMISSION CLASS:

N/A

FIRE RESISTANCE RATING:
N/AEC1 EXPOSED CONCRETE WALL

· CONCRETE FOUNDATION WALL (SEE STRUCTURAL)

FIRE RESISTANCE RATING:
N/A

SOUND TRANSMISSION CLASS:
N/A

EFFECTIVE RSI:
N/A

EC2
FIRE RESISTANCE RATING:
N/A

SOUND TRANSMISSION CLASS:
N/A

· BACKFILL
· DRAINAGE MAT
· TREMPROOF 260 WATERPROOFING MEMBRANE
· CONCRETE FOUNDATION WALL (SEE STRUCTURAL) EFFECTIVE RSI:

N/A

EC5 CONCRETE FIN WALL
FIRE RESISTANCE RATING:
N/A

SOUND TRANSMISSION CLASS:
N/A

EFFECTIVE RSI:
N/A

· 5/16" HARDIE BOARD
W/ 3/4" x 2" BATTEN TRIM  @ 12" O.C.

· VERTICAL 3/4" X 3" P.T. STRAPPING W/ INSECT SCREEN @ 9" O.C.
· 2" EXTERIOR RIGID MINERAL WOOL INSULATION
· SELF-ADHERED VP MOISTURE BARRIER
· CONCRETE FOUNDATION WALL (SEE STRUCTURAL)

BELOW GRADE WALL
AT UNCONDITIONED SPACE

ENERGY PERFORMANCE MODELED
TO BC ENERGY STEP CODE STEP 3.

ENERGY PERFORMANCE MODELED
TO BC ENERGY STEP CODE STEP 3.

ENERGY PERFORMANCE MODELED
TO BC ENERGY STEP CODE STEP 3.

ENERGY PERFORMANCE MODELED
TO BC ENERGY STEP CODE STEP 3.

ENERGY PERFORMANCE MODELED
TO BC ENERGY STEP CODE STEP 3.

ENERGY PERFORMANCE MODELED
TO BC ENERGY STEP CODE STEP 3.

ENERGY PERFORMANCE MODELED
TO BC ENERGY STEP CODE STEP 3.

EXTERIOR WALL TYPES

E8 BRAKE METAL FLASHING

SOUND TRANSMISSION CLASS:
N/A

IN
T.

    EXTERIOR
· 18 GA.  BRAKE METAL FLASHING
· HORIZONTAL 3/4" X 3" P.T. STRAPPING @ 16" O.C.
· VERTICAL 3/4" X 3" P.T. STRAPPING W/ INSECT SCREEN @ 16" O.C.
· MECHANICALLY-FASTENED VP SHEATHING MEMBRANE (WRB/AB)
· 7/16" OSB SHEATHING (SEE STRUCTURAL)
· 2x6 WOOD STUDS @ 16" O.C. (SEE STRUCTURAL)

W/ 5-1/2" BATT INSULATION (R24)
· 7/16" OSB SHEATHING (SEE STRUCTURAL)
· 6 MIL POLY (AVB)
· 1/2" GYPSUM WALLBOARD
    INTERIOR

ENERGY PERFORMANCE MODELED
TO BC ENERGY STEP CODE STEP 3.

EX
T.

AT DOORS / WINDOWS

FIRE RESISTANCE RATING:
VARIES

BASED ON BCBC D-2.3.

E8A 45 MIN FRR

SAME AS E7 WITH:
· 1/2" TYPE X GYPSUM WALLBOARD

E8B 1 HR FRR

SAME AS E7 WITH:
· 5/8" TYPE X GYPSUM WALLBOARD

CONCRETE FLOOR TYPES

FC1 SLAB ON GRADE

· 4" CONCRETE SLAB ON GRADE (SEE STRUCTURAL)
· 10 MIL POLY VAPOUR BARRIER
· 1-1/2" RIGID XPS INSULATION (MIN. R-7.5) FOR 48" FROM PERIMETER
· 6" CRUSHED GRAVEL (SEE GEOTECH)
· COMPACTED SUB BASE

SUITE

FIRE RESISTANCE RATING:
N/A

SOUND TRANSMISSION CLASS:
N/A

ENERGY PERFORMANCE MODELED
TO BC ENERGY STEP CODE STEP 3.

F2

· ENGINEERED HARDWOOD FLOOR (NAILED OR GLUED)
· GREEN GLUE OR SIMILAR
· 5/8" PLYWOOD SUBFLOOR (NAILED AND GLUED)
· 2x10 WOOD JOISTS @ 16" O.C. (SEE STRUCTURAL)

W/ BATT INSULATION
· 2x12 WOOD JOISTS @ 16" O.C. (SEE STRUCTURAL)

W/ BATT INSULATION
· VAPOUR-PERMEABLE MEMBRANE, MECHANICALLY FASTENED
· 1x6 WESTERN RED CEDAR T&G SOUND TRANSMISSION CLASS:

N/A

FIRE RESISTANCE RATING:
N/A

ENERGY PERFORMANCE MODELED
TO BC ENERGY STEP CODE STEP 3.

F3

SUITE
· ENGINEERED HARDWOOD FLOOR (NAILED OR GLUED)
· GREEN GLUE OR SIMILAR
· 5/8" PLYWOOD SUBFLOOR (NAILED AND GLUED)
· 9 1/4" LVL @ 12" O.C. (SEE STRUCTURAL)

W/ BATT INSULATION
· WOOD FRAMING (SEE STRUCTURAL)

W/ BATT INSULATION
· 1/2" PLYWOOD SHEATHING (SEE STRUCTURAL)
· VAPOUR-PERMEABLE MEMBRANE, MECHANICALLY FASTENED
· 1" P.T. WOOD BLOCKING
· 1/2" STEEL PLATE SOFFIT

EXTERIOR

SOUND TRANSMISSION CLASS:
N/A

FIRE RESISTANCE RATING:
N/A

ENERGY PERFORMANCE MODELED
TO BC ENERGY STEP CODE STEP 3.

SOFFIT AT UNIT ENTRANCE

SOFFIT AT COMM. ENTRANCE
FIRE RESISTANCE RATING:
REQUIRED FRR: 1 HR
PROPOSED FRR: 1 HR

BASED ON INTERTEK DESIGN NO.
WNR/RCA 60-01

OVER BIKE ROOM

CONCRETE ROOF TYPES

EXTERIOR

SUITE

SUITE

EXTERIOR

R4 L4 BALCONY

UNIT C1

EXTERIOR
EXTERIOR

· 2" PAVERS
· PLASTIC PEDESTALS (VARIABLE HEIGHT, 1/2" MIN.)
· 2-PLY SBS ROOF MEMBRANE
· 3" RIGID MINERAL WOOL INSULATION BOARD W/

INTEGRAL RECOVERY BOARD (SOPRAROCK DD PLUS)
· MIN. 1/2" TAPERED POLYISO INSULATION (MIN. 2% SLOPE TO DRAIN)
· ADHERED AIR / VAPOUR BARRIER
· 5/8" PLYWOOD SHEATHING (SEE STRUCTURAL)
· 2x8 WOOD JOISTS @12" O.C. (SEE STRUCTURAL)
· 1/2" RESILIENT CHANNEL @ 12" O.C.
· TWO LAYERS 5/8" TYPE X GYPSUM WALLBOARD

UNIT C1

SOUND TRANSMISSION CLASS:
N/A

slope 2% ENERGY PERFORMANCE MODELED
TO BC ENERGY STEP CODE STEP 3.

EXTERIOR

EXTERIOR

FIRE RESISTANCE RATING:
REQUIRED FRR: 1 HR
PROPOSED FRR: 1 HR

BASED ON BCBC D-2.3.12.
(MEMBRANE CEILING)

RC2 PAVERS OVER INTERIOR EXTERIOR

INTERIOR

E2
    EXTERIOR
· 3 5/8" BRICK VENEER (SEE ELEVATIONS)
· 1" AIR SPACE (BRICK TIES)
· 1" EXTERIOR RIGID MINERAL WOOL INSULATION (R4)
· MECHANICALLY-FASTENED VP SHEATHING MEMBRANE (WRB/AB)
· 7/16" OSB SHEATHING (SEE STRUCTURAL)
· 2x6 WOOD STUDS @ 16" O.C.

W/ 5-1/2" BATT INSULATION (R24)
· 6 MIL POLY VB
· 7/16" OSB SHEATHING (SEE STRUCTURAL)
· 1 1/2" AIR GAP
· 2x4 WOOD STUDS @ 16" O.C.
· 1/2" GYPSUM WALLBOARD
    INTERIOR

W/ AIR GAP AND FURRING WALL
EXTERIOR BRICK WALL FIRE RESISTANCE RATING:

N/A

SOUND TRANSMISSION CLASS:
N/A

IN
T.

EX
T.

ENERGY PERFORMANCE MODELED
TO BC ENERGY STEP CODE STEP 3.

FIRE RESISTANCE RATING:
REQUIRED FRR: 1 HR
PROPOSED FRR: 1 HR

BASED ON BCBC D-2.3.12.
(MEMBRANE CEILING)

EXTERIOR
· 2" PERMEABLE PAVERS (SEE LANDSCAPE)
· 1" BEDDING SAND
· 2-PLY SBS ROOF MEMBRANE
· MIN. 1/2" CONCRETE TOPPING (MIN. 2% SLOPE TO DRAIN)
· SUSPENDED CONCRETE SLAB (SEE STRUCTURAL)
· 2x8 WOOD JOISTS @ 16" O.C. (SEE STRUCTURAL)

W/ ACOUSTIC BATT INSULATION
· 1/2" GYPSUM WALLBOARD

INTERIOR SOUND TRANSMISSION CLASS:
N/A

ENERGY PERFORMANCE MODELED
TO BC ENERGY STEP CODE STEP 3.

FIRE RESISTANCE RATING:
REQUIRED FRR: 1 HR
PROPOSED FRR: 1 HR

BASED ON BCBC D-2.1.

E3 EXTERIOR BRICK WALL
FIRE RESISTANCE RATING:
N/A

SOUND TRANSMISSION CLASS:
N/A

IN
T.

EX
T.

    EXTERIOR
· 3 5/8" BRICK VENEER, VERTICAL STACK BOND (SEE ELEVATIONS)
· 1" AIR SPACE (BRICK TIES)
· 1" EXTERIOR RIGID MINERAL WOOL INSULATION (R4)
· MECHANICALLY-FASTENED VP SHEATHING MEMBRANE (WRB/AB)
· 7/16" OSB SHEATHING (SEE STRUCTURAL)
· 2x6 WOOD STUDS @ 16" O.C.

W/ 5-1/2" BATT INSULATION (R24)
· 6 MIL POLY VB
· 7/16" OSB SHEATHING (SEE STRUCTURAL)
· 1/2" GYPSUM WALLBOARD
    INTERIOR

ENERGY PERFORMANCE MODELED
TO BC ENERGY STEP CODE STEP 3.

AT STACK BOND BAND

E3A EXTERIOR BRICK WALL
AT STACK BOND CORBEL

SAME AS E3 WITH:
· 2" AIR SPACE (BRICK TIES) IN

T.

EX
T.

E5 9" BOARD & BATTEN 
FIRE RESISTANCE RATING:
VARIES

BASED ON BCBC D-2.3.

SOUND TRANSMISSION CLASS:
N/A

    EXTERIOR
· 5/16" HARDIE BOARD

W/ 3/4" x 2" BATTEN TRIM  @ 9" O.C.
· VERTICAL 3/4" X 3" P.T. STRAPPING W/ INSECT SCREEN @ 9" O.C.
· 1" EXTERIOR RIGID MINERAL WOOL INSULATION (R4)
· MECHANICALLY-FASTENED VP SHEATHING MEMBRANE (WRB/AB)
· 7/16" OSB SHEATHING (SEE STRUCTURAL)
· 2x6 WOOD STUDS @ 16" O.C.

W/ 5-1/2" BATT INSULATION (R24)
· 6 MIL POLY VB
· 7/16" OSB SHEATHING (SEE STRUCTURAL)
· 1/2" GYPSUM WALLBOARD
    INTERIOR

E5A 45 MIN FRR

SAME AS E5 WITH:
· 1/2" TYPE X GYPSUM WALLBOARD

E5B 1 HR FRR

SAME AS E5 WITH:
· 5/8" TYPE X GYPSUM WALLBOARD

IN
T.

EX
T.

ENERGY PERFORMANCE MODELED
TO BC ENERGY STEP CODE STEP 3.

AT CONCRETE
EXTERIOR BRICK WALL

EC4 WALL AT BIKE STORAGE / SUITE

SU
IT

E

BI
KE

 S
TO

RA
GE

BIKE STORAGE ROOM
· CONCRETE FOUNDATION WALL (SEE STRUCTURAL)
· 1/2" AIR GAP
· 2x4 WOOD STUDS @ 16" O.C.

W/ 3-1/2" BATT INSULATION (R20)
· 6 MIL. POLY VB
· 1/2" GYPSUM WALLBOARD
    SUITE

SOUND TRANSMISSION CLASS:
50 REQUIRED

FIRE RESISTANCE RATING:
REQUIRED FRR: 1 HR
PROPOSED FRR: 1 HR

BASED ON BCBC D-2.1.

ENERGY PERFORMANCE MODELED
TO BC ENERGY STEP CODE STEP 3.

EXTERIOR CONCRETE WALL TYPES (CONT.)

FLOOR TYPES (CONT.)

FC2 SLAB ON GRADE AT INSET

· 2" PERMEABLE PAVERS (SEE LANDSCAPE)
· PLASTIC PEDESTALS (VARIABLE HEIGHT, 1/2" MIN.)
· MIN. 1/2" CONCRETE TOPPING (MIN. 2% SLOPE AWAY FROM BUILDING)
· 4" CONCRETE SLAB ON GRADE (SEE STRUCTURAL)
· 6" CRUSHED GRAVEL (SEE GEOTECH)
· COMPACTED SUB BASE

EFFECTIVE RSI:
N/A

FIRE RESISTANCE RATING:
N/A

SOUND TRANSMISSION CLASS:
N/A

PAVED WALKWAY

W7 1 HR 2x6 PARTITION
FIRE RESISTANCE RATING:
REQUIRED FRR: 1 HR
PROPOSED FRR: 1 HR

BASED ON BCBC D-2.1.

SOUND TRANSMISSION CLASS:
N/A

· 5/8" TYPE X GYPSUM WALLBOARD
· 2x6 WOOD STUDS @ 16" O.C.
· 5/8" TYPE X GYPSUM WALLBOARD

INSULATION:
N/A

W7A
SAME AS W7 WITH:
· ACOUSTIC BATT INSULATION

W5 1 HR 2x6 PARTITION AT SUITE

SU
IT

E

OT
HE

R

EFFECTIVE RSI:
N/A

FIRE RESISTANCE RATING:
REQUIRED FRR: 1 HR
PROPOSED FRR: 1 HR

BASED ON UL DESIGN NO. U305

SOUND TRANSMISSION CLASS:
50 REQUIRED
51 PROPOSED

BASED ON UL DESIGN NO. U305

SUITE
· 5/8" TYPE X GYPSUM WALLBOARD
· 7/16" OSB SHEATHING (SEE STRUCTURAL)
· 2x4 WOOD STUDS @ 16" O.C.

W/ 6-1/4" FIBREGLASS INSULATION
· 7/16" OSB SHEATHING (SEE STRUCTURAL)
· 1/2" RESILIENT CHANNEL @ 24" O.C.
· 5/8" TYPE X GYPSUM WALLBOARD

OTHER

W6A
SAME AS W6 WITH
· ACOUSTIC BATT INSULATIONW1B

SAME AS W1 WITH
· ACOUSTIC BATT INSULATION
· 7/16" OSB SHEATHING (SEE STRUCTURAL)

W3A NO SHEATHING

SAME AS W3 WITH
· NO OSB SHEATHING

E4C NO EXTERIOR INSULATION

SAME AS E4 WITH:
· NO EXTERIOR RIGID MINERAL WOOL INSULATION

E5C NO EXTERIOR INSULATION

SAME AS E5 WITH:
· NO EXTERIOR RIGID MINERAL WOOL INSULATION

SLOPE 2%

EXTERIOR

F1A BIKE ROOM

SAME AS F1 WITH:
· NO HARDWOOD FLOOR OR GREEN GLUE
· LIQUID-APPLIED POLYURETHANE MEMBRANE / WEAR SURFACE

EC6A

SAME AS EC6 WITH:
· 1" EXTERIOR RIGID MINERAL WOOL INSULATION (R4)

F1B LVL FLOOR

SAME AS F1 WITH:
· 9 1/4" LVL JOISTS @ 12" O.C. (SEE STR.)

E7 VERTICAL WOOD SIDING FIRE RESISTANCE RATING:
1 HR
BASED ON BCBC D-2.3.

SOUND TRANSMISSION CLASS:
N/A

    EXTERIOR
· VERTICAL CHANNEL BOARD
· DIAGONAL 3/4" X 3" P.T. STRAPPING W/ INSECT SCREEN
· MECHANICALLY-FASTENED VP SHEATHING MEMBRANE (WRB/AB)
· 1/2" PLYWOOD SHEATHING
· 7/16" OSB SHEATHING (SEE STRUCTURAL)
· 2x4 WOOD STUDS @ 16" O.C.

W/ 3-1/2" FIBREGLASS INSULATION
· 1" AIR GAP
· 2x4 WOOD STUDS @ 16" O.C.

W/ 3-1/2" FIBREGLASS INSULATION
· 7/16" OSB SHEATHING (SEE STRUCTURAL)
· 5/8" TYPE X GYPSUM WALLBOARD
    INTERIOR

IN
T.

EX
T.

ENERGY PERFORMANCE MODELED
TO BC ENERGY STEP CODE STEP 3.

AT PARTY WALL

E4D 1 HR FRR, ONE-SIDE SHEATHING

SAME AS E4 WITH:
· 5/8" TYPE X GYPSUM WALLBOARD
· NO 7/16" OSB SHEATHING ON INTERIOR (SEE STRUCTURAL)

E8C 1 HR FRR, ONE-SIDE SHEATHING

SAME AS E7 WITH:
· 5/8" TYPE X GYPSUM WALLBOARD
· NO 7/16" OSB SHEATHING ON INTERIOR (SEE STRUCTURAL)

W5A 1 HR 2x6 PARTITION AT SUITE

SAME AS W5 WITH:
· 6 MIL POLY VB ON SHEATHING AT SUITE
· MECHANICALLY-FASTENED VP SHEATHING MEMBRANE (WRB/AB) ON

SHEATHING AT HYDRO CLOSET

AND HYDRO CLOSET SU
IT

E

HY
DR

O 
CL

OS
ET

W6B
SAME AS W6 WITH
· ACOUSTIC BATT INSULATION
· 6 MIL POLY VB ON SHEATHING AT SUITE
· MECHANICALLY-FASTENED VP SHEATHING MEMBRANE (WRB/AB) ON

SHEATHING AT HYDRO CLOSET

SU
IT

E

HY
DR

O
CL

OS
ET

1 HR 2x4 PARTITION
AT HYDRO CLOSET

FURRING WALL TYPES

WF1 2X4 PLUMBING CAVITY

· 2x4 WOOD STUDS @ 16" O.C.
· 1/2" GYPSUM WALLBOARD

INTERIOR EFFECTIVE RSI:
N/A

FIRE RESISTANCE RATING:
N/A

SOUND TRANSMISSION CLASS:
N/A

IN
T.

SLOPE 2%
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ASSEMBLIES

1. THIS DOCUMENT HAS BEEN DIGITALLY CERTIFIED WITH DIGITAL CERTIFICATE AND
ENCRYPTION TECHNOLOGY AUTHORIZED BY THE ARCHITECTURAL INSTITUTE OF
BC AND THE ENGINEERS AND GEOSCIENTISTS BC. THE AUTHORITATIVE ORIGINAL
HAS BEEN TRANSMITTED TO YOU IN DIGITAL FORM.  ANY PRINTED VERSION CAN
BE RELIED UPON AS A TRUE COPY OF THE ORIGINAL WHEN SUPPLIED BY THE
ARCHITECT, BEARING IMAGES OF THE PROFESSIONAL SEAL AND DIGITAL
CERTIFICATE, OR WHEN PRINTED FROM THE DIGITALLY-CERTIFIED ELECTRONIC
FILE PROVIDED BY THE ARCHITECT.

2. CONSTRUCTION OF ALL ROOFING COMPONENTS TO MEET REQUIREMENTS OF
R.C.A.B.C.

3. SELF ADHERED VP MOISTURE BARRIER TO PROVIDE AIR BARRIER.  TAPE SEAL
ALL PENETRATIONS, LAPS, AND TERMINATIONS AT OTHER MATERIALS.

4. 6 MIL. POLY. TO PROVIDE VAPOUR BARRIER (AT WALLS ONLY).  SEAL ALL
PENETRATIONS, LAPS, AND TERMINATIONS AT OTHER MATERIALS.

5. INSTALL A CONT. METAL INSECT SCREEN AT THE TOP AND BOTTOM OF ALL P.T.
STRAPPING IN VENTED CAVITIES.

6. ALL PARAPET AND BALCONY FRAMING AND SHEATHING TO BE PRESERVATIVE
TREATED MATERIAL (EXCEPT BELOW VINYL DECKING).

7. ALL METAL FLASHINGS TO HAVE A MIN. SLOPE OF 10 DEG.  CONSTRUCT WITH 1/4"
TURNED UP END DAMS CONCEALED BEHIND CLADDING.

8. INSTALL A CONT. STRIP OF POLYETHYLENE AT FLOOR TOPPING TO PROTECT ALL
BOTTOM PLATES FROM WET TOPPING DURING CONSTRUCTION.

9. ALL EXTERIOR SEALANT AND BACKER ROD JOINTS TO BE MIN. 3/8".
10. PROVIDE WOOD BACKING FOR ALL ACCESSORIES AT FRAMED WALLS.

01 ISSUED FOR COORDINATION 08/16/2024

02 ISSUED FOR 50% BUILDING PERMIT 10/01/2024

03 ISSUED FOR COORDINATION 11/26/2024

04 ISSUED FOR BUILDING PERMIT 12/17/2024

05 ISSUED FOR COORDINATION 03/17/2025

06 REISSUED FOR BUILDING PERMIT 04/23/2025

07 REISSUED FOR BUILDING PERMIT 06/12/2025

08 ISSUED FOR DELEGATED DEVELOPMENT PERMIT 06/26/2025



DOOR TYPES

F-1

W 2"2"

H

2"

SIZEDESCRIPTION DOOR

DO
OR

 TY
PE

FIN
ISH

FRRFRAME

FIN
ISH

MA
TE

RIA
L

FR
AM

E T
YP

E

GL
AS

S

REMARKSHARDWAREDOOR NO.

1. ALL DOOR OPENING SIZES TO BE VERIFIED ON SITE PRIOR TO DOOR AND FRAME FABRICATION.
2. ALL DOOR DIMENSIONS SHOWN ARE ROUGH OPENING DIMENSIONS.
3. ALL EXTERIOR DOORS TO MEET N.A.F.S. REQUIREMENTS INCLUDING GLAZING.
4. ALL DOOR GLAZING TO BE TEMPERED.
5. PROVIDE EXIT HARDWARE AS PER SPECIFIED HARDWARE GROUP.
6. LEVER DOOR HANDLES MUST BE PROVIDED IN ALL COMMON AREAS.
7. PRIVACY LOCKS TO BE INSTALLED ON WASHROOM DOOR.
8. DOOR AND HARDWARE MUST HAVE THE SPECIFIED FIRE RATING AND BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH BCBC 3.1.8.13.
9. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, REFER TO INTERIOR DESIGN DRAWINGS FOR SUITE DOOR TRIM, FINISH & HARDWARE.

10. ALL EXTERIOR DOORS TO HAVE FULL PERIMETER WEATHERSTRIPPING, BOTTOM SWEEPS AND THRESHOLDS WITH
STOPS.

11. DOOR HARDWARE SHOWN IS NOT ALL INCLUSIVE AND SHALL BE PREPARED BY HARDWARE SUPPLIER FOR THE
INTENDED USE.

12. EVERY DOOR IN A FIRE SEPARATION SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH A SELF-CLOSING DEVICE.
13. ALL INTERIOR DOORS IN SUITES TO HAVE A MINIMUM 3/8" UNDERCUT.

NOTES:

* WINDOW SUPPLIER/MANUFACTURER TO PROVIDE CURRENT TESTING & CONFIRMATION OF COMPLIANCE  OF TESTED
GATEWAY SIZES WITH GLAZING SIZES INDICATED ON THIS SCHEDULE
* REFER TO DRAWING A901/A902 FOR DETAILS
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REFER TO DRAWING A901/A902 FOR DETAILS * WINDOW SUPPLIER/MANUFACTURER TO PROVIDE CURRENT TESTING & CONFIRMATION OF COMPLIANCE
   OF TESTED GATEWAY SIZES WITH GLAZING SIZES INDICATED ON THIS SCHEDULE

C.G. : CLEAR GLAZING
T.G. : TEMPERED GLAZING

ALUM.
W1

WINDOW NOTES:

T.O. FLOOR

8'-0
" R

.O.
1'-0

"

WINDOW SCHEDULE

4'-6" R.O.

1. SHOP DRAWINGS FOR ALL WINDOWS SIGNED AND SEALED BY A STRUCTURAL ENGINEER
MUST BE SUBMITTED TO THE ARCHITECT AND ENVELOPE ENGINEER FOR APPROVAL
BEFORE WINDOW PURCHASE.

2. THE WINDOWS AND DOORS MUST MEET AAMA/WDMA/CSA 101/I.S.2/A440, "NAFS - NORTH
AMERICAN FENESTRATION STANDARD / SPECIFICATION FOR WINDOWS, DOORS AND
SKYLIGHTS" AND CSA A440S1, CANADIAN SUPPLEMENT TO THE ABOVE STANDARD.

· PERFORMANCE CLASS: LC
· PERFORMANCE GRADE: 40
· CANADIAN AIR INFL./EXFL. LEVEL: A3
· WATER TEST PRESSURE (FINAL): 330 PA
· POSITIVE DESIGN PRESSURE:  1920 PA
· NEGATIVE DESIGN PRESSURE:  1920 PA

3. WINDOWS TO BE DOUBLE PANE, MAX.  U-VALUE 0.246, MAX. SHGC 0.30
4. WINDOWS AND DOORS TO BE FIELD TESTED FOR WATER PENETRATION RESISTANCE AT A

400 PA PRESSURE DIFFERENTIAL.
5. ALL WINDOWS AND DOORS INCLUDING ALUMINUM WINDOWS SHALL BE DESIGNED BY A

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER FOR ALL LOADS AND THE ATTACHMENT DETAILS OF THE
WINDOWS AND DOORS TO THE BUILDING. STRUCTURAL ENGINEER SHALL PROVIDE
AUTHENTICATED SHOP DRAWINGS AND SCHEDULES S-B AND S-C TO THE
ARCHITECTURAL REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL OF RECORD.

6. ALL WINDOW DIMENSIONS SHOWN ARE ROUGH OPENING DIMS.  FIELD MEASUREMENT OF
WINDOW R.O. REQUIRED.

7. ALL OPERABLE WINDOWS ABOVE THE FIRST STOREY THAT ARE LESS THAN 42 ABOVE THE
FINISHED FLOOR MUST BE RESTRICTED TO OPEN 4" OR LESS.

8. ALL EXTERIOR GLAZING TO BE LOW E.
9. ENSURE ALL GLAZING BELOW 1070mm AFF MEETS BUILDING CODE REGULATIONS FOR

GUARD STRUCTURAL LOADS.
10. STOREFRONT HARDWARE TO BE PREPARED BY THE SUPPLIER FOR THE ARCHITECT'S

REVIEW.

VINYL FLANGE WINDOW REQUIREMENTS
1. SYSTEM INTERNAL DRAINAGE:  DRAIN WATER ENTERING JOINTS, CONDENSATION

OCCURRING IN GLAZING CHANNELS, OR MIGRATING MOISTURE OCCURRING WITHIN
SYSTEM, TO THE EXTERIOR BY A WEEP DRAINAGE NETWORK.

2. AIR AND VAPOUR SEAL:  MAINTAIN CONTINUOUS AIR BARRIER AND VAPOUR RETARDER
THROUGHOUT ASSEMBLY, PRIMARILY IN LINE WITH INSIDE PANE OF GLASS AND HEEL
BEAD OF GLAZING COMPOUND.
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MULTI FAMILY DEVELOPMENT

PROPOSED SITE PLAN
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SCALE H 1:5,000
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 SITE SERVICING PLAN
SCALE H 1:200

29
.3

2
m

28
.00

m

DETAIL TYPICAL TRENCH

100 MIN.

PIPE O.D.

300

GRANULAR PIPE BEDDING
AS PER MMCD SECTION 31
05 17

PIPE ZONE

VERTICAL TRENCH TO EXTEND
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VARIES %
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CL

PAVING DETAILS:
· 50mm ASPHALT PAVING
· 100mm OF 20mm MINUS CRUSHED GRAVEL
· 250mm OF 80mm MINUS PIT RUN GRAVEL
· APPROVED SUB-GRADE (INSPECTED BY GEOTECH ENGINEER)
· ALL SUB-BASE AND BASE MATERIAL TO BE COMPACT TO 95% MPD

NMC

CONCRETE DETAILS
· CONCRETE TO BE 100mm THICK
· NON MOUNTABLE CURB AS PER MMCD C4 SPECIFICATIONS
· 100mm OF 20mm MINUS CRUSHED GRAVEL
· APPROVED SUB-GRADE (INSPECTED BY GEOTECH ENGINEER)
· ALL SUB-BASE AND BASE MATERIAL TO BE COMPACT TO 95% MPD

1.60m LANE
WIDTH

EX.
SIDEWALK

PL PL SRW

VARIES %

SAWCUT

2.66m
BOULEVARD

ISLANDER
ENGINEERING

623 DISCOVERY STREET

VICTORIA, B.C. V8T5G4

PHONE 250.590.1200

www.islanderengineering.com

FRONTAGE IMPROVEMENT AND ON-SITE GRADING PLAN
SCALE H 1:100

EXISTING ASPHALT PAVEMENT

PROPOSED LOWER
COURSE ASPHALT

SAWCUT BACK
MIN 600mm TO

SOUND ASPHALT600mm MIN.
LAPJOINT

±80mm MIN

PROPOSED UPPER
COURSE ASPHALT

1. NEW ASPHALT THICKNESS TO MATCH EXISTING
2. INSTALL BUTT JOINT ONLY IF EXISTING ASPHALT DEPTH IS NOT SUITABLE

FOR LAP JOINT INSTALLATION

HOT PLACED JOINT SEALANT

APPROXIMATE ASPHALT
CUT LINE FOR LAP JOINT

ISSUED FOR DELEGATED
DEVELOPMENT PERMIT APPLICATION
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INSTALL SEDIMENT SOCK
INSIDE EXISTING CATCH BASIN

APPROXIMATE EXCAVATION
EXTENTS FOR PROPOSED BUILDING

DEWATERING PUMP IN PLASTIC CONTAINER
CENTERED WITHIN CLEAR CRUSH GRAVEL

WITH A FILTER CLOTH LINER UNDER THE
GRAVEL; PUMP TO DISCHARGE TO SEDIMENT

TANK  IF REQUIRED

PORTABLE SEDIMENT TANK WITH SAMPLE LOCATION AND
CONNECTION TO DRAIN SERVICE; PRIOR TO
DISCHARGING, ENSURE WATER IS COMPLIANT WITH THE
CITY'S CODES AND PRACTICES

ERECT SEDIMENT FENCING AROUND
PERIMETER OF THE SITE AS REQUIRED
TO PREVENT RUNOFF FROM FLOWING
ONTO NEIGHBORING PROPERTIES

SITE PLAN
SCALE 1:150

TREE PROTECTION FENCING; SEE ARBORIST
REPORT FOR EXTENT

INSTALL SEDIMENT SOCK INSIDE
CB AFTER INSTALLATION

ISSUED FOR DELEGATED
DEVELOPMENT PERMIT APPLICATION

INSTALL SEDIMENT SOCK INSIDE
EXISTING CB; CONTRACTOR TO

MONITOR AND CLEAN OUT BUILT
UP DEBRIS REGULARLY

PHASED TREE PROTECTION FENCING
LOCATIONS; REFER TO THE ARBORIST

REPORT FOR EXACT LOCATIONS



1276 Gladstone | Landscape Concept Plan
Project No: 2316 JAN-22-24

#3-864 Queens Ave.  Victoria B.C.   V8T 1M5
Phone: (250) 598 0105-
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Site Plan 
Scale: 1:751

1.8 m Ht. Cedar 
Privacy Fence

Hicks Yew hedge 
proposed along 
exposed concrete wall 
allowing screening.

Existing Plum tree 
to be retained

Existing Dogwood 
tree to be retained 

1- New street tree. 
Species to be 
determined by Parks

7 Bicycle parking stalls

Existing Cherry 
tree to be 
retained

Existing Holly tree to be 
retained

Existing cedar hedge 
to be retained

Existing cypress 
hedge to be retained

Existing Hazel trees  to 
be retained

1.8 m Ht. Cedar Privacy 
Fence

Custom made 
hardwood bench on 
folded steel plate.

Planting bed on the south side 
of the site feature a mixture of 
sun-tolerant shrubs. Features 
Karl Foerster Feather Reed 
Grass, English Lavender, and 
Blue Oat grass. 

Evergreen Clematis and Climbing 
Hydrangea vines tied to cable 
trellis to promote spreading

Hardwood bench on folded steel plate
(planting area to extend beneath)

Proposed cantilevered 
retaining wall along PL. 
(See arborist report)

Bylaw Replacement Tree #1
Dawyck Purple Beech (Med) / 6cm cal.

Evergreen Clematis vines 
tied to the perimeter fence to 
promote spreading

3-Proposed Columnar 
Hornbeams trees in grates 
and soil cells (trees are not 
claimed as Bylaw 
Replacement trees due to 
their proxmity to the 
Property Line)

Area of Stratavault Soil Cells 
under walkway (allows 6m3 of 
shared soil per tree as required by 
the City of Victoria)

1235 1245

Maintenance access 
pathway Evergreen Clematis vines 

tied to the perimeter fence to 
promote spreading

Area of Stratavault Soil 
Cells. Allows 20m3 of soil 
per tree as requested by 
Victoria's Bylaw for 
medium sized trees. 

Area of Stratavault Soil Cells.
Allows 20m3 of soil per tree as 
requested by Victoria's Bylaw for 
medium sized trees

Localized footings to 
support bench, Min 1.00m 
clear of tree trunk.

Existing offsite stone 
retaining wall to remain.

Proposed retaining wall W/ 
L-shaped footing

Proposed retaining wall W/ 
L-shaped footing

Existing offsite retaining 
wall to remain.

Trees
ID Quantity Botanical Name Common Name Size
CaBe 3 Carpinus betulus 'Frans Fontaine' Columnar Hornbeam 6cm cal.
FaSDP 1 Fagus sylvatica 'Dawyck Purple' Dawyck Purple Beech 6cm cal.
PhAm 1 New Street Tree Species to be determined by Parks 6 cm cal.

Recommended Nursery Stock

Total: 5

Perennials, Annuals and Ferns
ID Quantity Botanical Name Common Name Size
CaaKF 6 Calamagrostis x acutiflora 'Karl Foerster' Karl Foerster Feather Reed Grass #1 pot
HeSe 17 Helictotrichon sempervirens Blue Oat Grass #1 pot

0

Small Shrubs
ID Quantity Botanical Name Common Name Size
GaSh 40 Gaultheria shallon Salal #1 pot
HyA 5 Hydrangea anomala petiolaris Climbing Hydrangea 6cm cal.
LaO 13 Lavandula officinalis English Lavender #1 pot

Total: 58

Total: 23

Vines
ID Quantity Botanical Name Common Name Size
ClAm 12 Clematis armandii Evergreen Clematis 6cm cal.
Total: 12

#1 pot

#5 pot
#10 pot

1.8M Ht. Wood Privacy Fence-Typical Elevation
Scale: 1:252

1800

Notes:
1. All cedar to be S4S Cedar, #2 or better; stained black, two coats.
2. All footings and connection hardware to be reviewed by structural 
engineer prior to installation. 
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Revision A: Feb. 7/24

PLANT PALETTE

Hardwood bench on folded steel plate. 

Notes:
1. All work to be completed to current CSLA Landscape Standards.
2. All soft landscape to be irrigated with an automatic irrigation system.
3. New street tree. Species to be determined by Parks.”
4. Street trees must have one dominant central leader or single straight 
trunk, 6-8 cm diameter caliper measured 15 cm above ground, and a 
well-balanced crown with branching starting at 1.8 m - 2.5 m above ground. 
Trees must be planted per the City of Victoria Supplemental Drawing SD P4 
(Tree Planting in Boulevard) and the Canadian Landscape Standard.
5. Required Parks inspections for street tree planting:

1. Inspection of soil and planting area prior to planting.
2. Inspection of tree stock prior to planting.
3. Inspection of installed tree. Trees must be in good health and 
condition with no visible signs of disease, insect pests, or damage, 
and comply with the latest version of the Canadian Landscape 
Standard.

6. Required Parks inspections for seed and sod boulevard:
1. Inspection of excavated and scarified subgrade prior to backfill.
2. Inspection of installed, rolled and prepared growing media prior to 
sodding.
3. Inspection when the installed turfgrass meets the conditions for 
total performance as required in the Current Edition of the Canadian 
Landscape Standard.

7. A soil test for the growing media, for each landscape application on City 
Property must be submitted to the City Parks treepermits@victoria.ca for 
review at least one week prior to soil placement. Growing media must meet 
the standards for each specific landscape application as required in the 
current edition of the Canadian Landscape Standard.
8. The Victoria Subdivision and Development Servicing Bylaw No. 12-042 
and the associated Schedules can be found on the City of Victoria Bylaws 
webpage.

Revision B: Mar. 28/24
Revision C: Aug. 29/24
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PERCENTAGE OF ON-SITE PLANT SPECIES THAT ARE NATIVE AND/OR POLLINATORS: 78%
(73 OF 94 TOTAL ONSITE PLANTS)

Municipal sidewalk 

Maintenance access strips - Aggregate

Planting beds

Sod

MATERIALS LEGEND

Proposed permeable pavers 

Property Line  

proposed soil cells 

Proposed custom bench

Tree Protection Fencing   

Revision D: Jun. 26/24

FINISH GRADE

This Detail to be Read in 
Conjunction with City Green 
Stratavault Typical Detail Set

100mm (4") Depth Mulch.
Keep Mulch 100mm off Trunk

Top of Mulch Flush
with Adjacent Grade

Dual Inlet Deep watering and  Aeration System
Ventilation Grill Refer to the landscape Plan for Locations

Soil Volume Area within Strata 
Vault - Refer to Landscape Plan
 for details on Proposed Spread
and Depth of Strat Vault Area.

1"
 - 

2"

Root Flare To Be 25-50mm
(1"-2") Above Finish Grade

Proposed Retaining Wall
 By Others- See Civil for Details

Structural Backfill Collar - Fill with Granular Material,
 The final surfaceShall be Compacted to 95% Areas

 Beneath or Abuting Trafficable Road Pavement to
 be Filled with 5% Cement Stabilized Fill at Optimal

 Moisture Content.

Compacted Subgrade to be 
Installed Over Drainage Layer 

Stratavault Generation 6 Structural 
Soil Moduals Loaded with Soil
as per Specifications. 

Soil Modules to be Left Out or
Cut as Needed to Support

Proposed Tree Root Ball
Locations.

Filtergrid 3030 Heavy Grade Non-Woven Filter Fabric
With Reinforcing Grid to Top Surface of Stratavault Matrix.

Fold to Line Outer Edge of Matrix. Filtergrid to Extend to
Bottom of Matrix When Not Adjacent to Structural Soil.

150mm Compacted Drainage Stone
as Specified by Citygreen

Set Rootball on 
Compacted Subgrade

Growing Medium
See Specification

Tree planting in soil cell supported area 
Scale: 1:253
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Tree Management Plan
Scale: 1:751

Bylaw Replacement Tree #1
Dawyck Purple Beech (Med) / 6cm cal.
(As prescribed by the City of Victoria)

Existing Plum tree 
to be retained

Existing Dogwood 
tree to be retained 

Existing Cherry 
tree to be 
retained

Existing Holly tree to be 
retained

Existing cedar hedge 
to be retained

Existing Hazel trees  to 
be retained

Area of Stratavault Soil Cells 
under walkway (allows 6m3 of 
shared soil per tree as required by 
the City of Victoria)

1235 1245

Area of Stratavault Soil Cells. 
Allows 20m3 of soil per tree as 
requested by Victoria's Bylaw for 
medium sized trees. 

Area of Stratavault Soil 
Cells.
Allows 20m3 of soil per tree 
as requested by Victoria's 
Bylaw for medium sized 
trees

Planting Area #4

Planting Area #2a

Proposed cantilevered 
retaining wall along PL. 
(See arborist report)

Planting Area #2b

Planting Area #2c
(extends beneath hardwood 
bench)

Proposed retaining wall W/ 
L-shaped footing

Bylaw Replacement Tree #1
Dawyck Purple Beech (Med) 
/ 6cm cal.
(As prescribed by the City of 
Victoria)

Planting Area #1
(Non-replacement trees)

1-New Boulevard 
tree-Phellodendon 
amurense 'Eye Stopper'
to be planted by Parks

Retaining wall 
construction under 
arborist supervision.
Use of hand and/or 
"hydro-vac" 
excavation on 
retaining wall and root 
vault design

Project arborist shall assist with 
directing landscape plantings and 
improvementsin the area where trees 
#520 & #521 Hazels are located.

Planting Area #2 – TOTAL 
Area accommodates a 
medium-sized tree.
Will provide 20 cubic 
meters of soil using soil 
cells.

N

Dec. July

0 1 5 10

1:75

Revision A: Feb. 7/24
Revision B: Mar. 28/24

All arborist information and tables supplied by SouthShore Forest Consultants

Revision C: Aug. 29/24

Municipal sidewalk 

Maintenance access strips - Aggregate

Planting beds

Sod

MATERIALS LEGEND

Proposed permeable pavers 

Property Line  

proposed soil cells 

Proposed custom bench

Tree Protection Fencing   

SD P4 - TREE PLANTING IN BOULEVARD
1. INSTALL A 1.2m (4') METAL CONSTRUCTION 
FENCE FOR THE DURATION OF THE 
CONSTRUCTION PERIOD. THE CITY 
REPRESENTATIVE SHALL APPROVE THE 
PLACEMENT OF THE PROTECTION FENCE 
ON-SITE PRIOR TO START OF CONSTRUCTION.

2. THE TEMPORARY FENCE MUST REMAIN IN 
PLACE AND IN THE CONDITION AS WAS 
APPROVED BY THE CITY REPRESENTATIVE 
FOR THE DURATION OF THE CONSTRUCTION 
PERIOD.

3. THE FENCE SHOULD PROTECT THE TREE'S 
ROOT AREA TO THE EDGE OF THE DRIP LINE. 
IN CASES WHERE EXISTING SITE FEATURES DO 
NOT PERMIT THIS, THE FENCE SHALL PROTECT 
AS MUCH OF THE ROOT AREA AS POSSIBLE.

4. ALTERNATE METHODS OF TREE 
PROTECTION WILL BE CONSIDERED. A 
WRITTEN REQUEST SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO 
THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO THE 
START OF CONSTRUCTION. ALTERNATE TREE 
PROTECTION METHODS TO APPROVED BY CITY 
PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

5. COMPLIANCE WITH ALL MUNICIPAL 
REGULATIONS WILL BE REQUIRED.

TREE PROTECTION NOTES TREE PROTECTION FENCE (COV STD DETAIL)

TREE INVENTORY - PROPOSED IMPACT AREA

REPLACEMENT TREE TABLE

Retained Tree

# Tree Tag #.  See Tree Inventory 
for assessment. 

TREE MANAGEMENT LEGEND

Canopy Spread

PRZ (Protected Root Zone)

Tree Protection Fence. See 
Arborist Tree Protection Detail 

SOIL VOLUME CHART

  1   20.0   20.0m326.75 0.75 20.06m3

18.0m33 Non-Replacement
Trees in this Area

23.92m3

10.9m3

12.1m30.92

0.92

0.9211.92

26.0m2

13.18

18.0

  1   20.0   20.0m3
Total Area 2:

23.0m3

Total Area 2:
23.0m3

NOTES:

REFER TO ARBORIST REPORT FOR MORE INFORMATION.
THE PROJECT ARBORIST TO SUPERVISE ALL EXCAVATION REQUIRED WITHIN THE 
CRITICAL ROOT ZONES OF EXISTING TREES. AND TO PROVIDE POST EXCAVATION 
AND IMPACT ASSESSMENT MEMO TO CITY OF VICTORIA STAFF.
 

1. THE FENCE WILL BE CONSTRUCTED USING 38X89mm (2"X4") WOOD FRAME:
 
- TOP, BOTTOM AND POSTS.*
-USE ORANGE SNOW FENCEING MESH AND SECURE TO THE WOOD FRAME WITH "ZIP" TIES OF 
GALVANIZED STAPLES.

2. ATTACH A SIGN WITH MINIMUM SIZE OF 407mm X 610mm (16" X 24") WITH THE FOLLOWING WORDING:
a) DO NOT ENTER - Tree Protection Zone (for retained trees) or; 
b) DO NOT ENTER - Future Tree Planting Zone (For tree planting sites)
THIS SIGN MUST BE AFFIXED ON EVERY FENCE FACE OR AT LEAST EVERY 10 LINEAR METERS.

*IN ROCKY AREAS, METAL POSTS (T-BAR OR REBAR) DRILLED INTO ROCK WILL BE ACCEPTED. 

21

ONSITE Minimum Replacement Tree 
Requirement

A. Protected trees removed 0 X 1 A.  0
B. Replacement proposed per schedule “E”, 
Part 1

1 X 1 B. 1

C. Replacement trees proposed from 
Schedule “E”, Part 2

0 X 0.5 C. 0

D. Replacement trees proposed per 
Schedule “E”, Part 3

0 X 1 D. 0

E. Total replacement trees proposed 
(B+C+D) Rounded down - nearest whole #

1 E. 1

F. Onsite replacement tree deficit (A-E) 
Record 0 if negative number

F. 0

ONSITE Minimum trees per lot 
requirement (onsite trees)
G. Tree Minimum on Lot* 3 G. 3
H. Protected trees retained (other than 
specimen tree. 

0 X 1 H. 0

I. Specimen tree retained 0 X 3 I. 0
J. Trees per lot deficit (G-(B+C+H+I) 
record 0 if negative #

(3-(1+0+0+0) J .2

OFFSITE Minimum replacement tree 
requirements (offsite trees)
K. Protected Trees Removed 0 X 1 K. 0
L. Replacement Trees proposed per 0 X 1 L. 0
Schedule “E” – Part 1 or Part 3
M. Replacement tree proposed from 
Schedule “E”, Part 2

0 X 0.5 M. 0

N. Total replacement trees proposed (L+M) 
Round down to nearest whole #

0 N. 0

O. Offsite replacement tree deficit (K-N) 
Record 0 if negative #

0 O. 0

Cash-in-Lieu Requirement
P. Onsite trees proposed for Cash-in-lieu 
Enter F. or J., whichever is the greatest #

0 P. 0

Q. Offsite Trees proposed for cash-in-lieu. 
Enter Q

0 Q. 0

R. Cash-in-lieu proposed ((P+Q) x 
$2,000.00

2 2 x $2,000.00 R. $4,000.00

3

Figure #1 - Tree Inventory – Proposed Impact Area

Tag # Spec. DBH
(cm)

Ht
(M)

PRZ
(M)

CRZ
(M)

Health
P/F/G

Structure 
P/F/G

Impact
L/M/H

Tolerance
L/M/H

Bylaw 
Prot.

Retain Position Comments

051 Pl Plum 50 7 9 5 F P L/M M Bylaw X Off site Positioned 
approximately 2.5m 
off building setback

052 Cherry 34 8 6 3 F P L M Bylaw X Off Site Positioned 
approximately 3.25m 
off building setback

053 Holly 35 7 6 3 F F L/M M Bylaw X Off site Positioned 
approximately 3.0 m 
off building setback

054 K 
Dogwood

28 8 6 3 F F L M Non-
Bylaw

X Off site Positioned 
approximately 3.0 m 
off building setback

055 E cedar 8 6 1 1 F F L/M L Non-
Bylaw

X Off site Hedge at P/L – 2m 
off building setback

056 E cedar 14 6 2 1 F F L/M L Non-
Bylaw

X Off Site Hedge at P/L – 2m 
off building setback

057 E cedar 10 6 1 1 F F L/M L Non-
Bylaw

X Off Site Hedge at P/L – 2m 
off building setback

058 E cedar 7 6 1 1 F F L/M L Non-
Bylaw

X Off Site Hedge at P/L – 2m 
off building setback

059 E cedar 15 6 2 1 F F L/M L Non-
Bylaw

X Off Site Hedge at P/L – 2m 
off building setback

0510 E cedar 10 6 1 1 F F L/M L Non-
Bylaw

X Off site Hedge at P/L – 2m 
off building setback

0511 E cedar 10 4 1 1 F F L/M L Non-
Bylaw

X Off site Hedge at P/L – 2m 
off building setback

0512 E cedar 12 6 1 1 F F L/M L Non-
Bylaw

X Off site Hedge at P/L – 2m 
off building setback

0513 E cedar 20 6 2 1 F F L/M L Non-
Bylaw

X Off site Hedge at P/L – 2m 
off building setback

0514 E cedar 10 5 1 1 F F L/M L Non-
Bylaw

X Off site Hedge at P/L – 2m 
off building setback

0515 E cedar 10 6 1 1 F F L/M L Non-
Bylaw

X Off site Hedge at P/L – 2m 
off building setback

0516 cypress 10 7 1 1 F P L/M M Non-
Bylaw

X Off site Hedge formation

0517 cypress 20 7 2 1 F P L/M M Non-
Bylaw

X Off site Hedge formation

0518 cypress 18 7 2 1 F P L/M M Non-
Bylaw

X Off site Hedge formation

0519 cypress 16 7 2 1 F P L/M M Non-
Bylaw

X Off site Hedge formation

0520 cypress 19 7 2 1 F P L/M M Non-
Bylaw

X Off site Hedge formation

0521 Hazel 40 6 5 3 F P L/M M Bylaw X Off site 5 x stem, 13,15,13,12 
& 12cm

0522 Hazel 53 6 6 3 F P L/M M Bylaw X Off site 4 x stem, 20,14,17 & 
16cm

Revision D: Jun. 26/24


	1276 Gladstone-Arch-Drawings-DDP
	2303-A000-COVER - A000 (NB)
	2303-A001-PROJECT DATA AND NOTES - A001 (NB)
	2303-A002-CODE REVIEW - A002 (NB)
	2303-A002-AREA CALCULATIONS - A003 (NB)
	2303-A004-LIMITING DISTANCE - A004 (NB)
	2303-A005-SCHEDULES - A005 (NB)
	2303-A005-SCHEDULES - A006 (NB)
	2303-A100-SITE PLAN - A101 (NB)
	2303-A100-SITE PLAN - A102 (NB)
	2303-A200 PLANS - AS201-L1 SLAB (NB)
	2303-A200 PLANS - AS202-L2 SLAB (NB)
	2303-A200 PLANS - A201-L1 (NB)
	2303-A200 PLANS - A202-L2 (NB)
	2303-A200 PLANS - A203-L3 (NB)
	2303-A200 PLANS - A204-L4 (NB)
	2303-A200 PLANS - A205-ROOF (NB)
	2303-A210-UNIT PLANS - A211 (NB)
	2303-A300-ELEVATIONS - A301 (NB)
	2303-A300-ELEVATIONS - A302 (NB)
	2303-A401-SECTIONS - A401 (NB)
	2303-A501-WALL SECTIONS - A501 (NB)
	2303-A501-WALL SECTIONS - A502 (NB)
	2303-A501-WALL SECTIONS - A503 (NB)
	2303-A501-WALL SECTIONS - A504 (NB)
	2303-A600-DETAILS - A611 (NB)
	2303-A600-DETAILS - A612 (NB)
	2303-A700-STAIRS - A701-STAIRS (NB)
	2303-A700-STAIRS - A702-STAIRS (NB)
	2303-A700-STAIRS - A703-DETAILS (NB)

	1276 Gladstone-Civil-Drawings-DDP
	1276 Gladstone-Landscape-Drawings-DDP
	DP1 -Landscape Concept Plan
	1/Sheet Layer-1
	4/Sheet Layer-1
	5/DP1 
	4/Sheet Layer-2
	3/Sheet Layer-5
	5/DP1 -2

	DP2-Tree Management Plan
	1/Sheet Layer-2
	3/Sheet Layer-3





